





TUGUEGARAO CITY

Phone number: 0953-588-3721 | email address: cmotuguegaraocity@gmail.com

OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

05 September 2025

THE HONORABLE MEMBERS

Sangguniang Panlungsod This City

Thru: HON. ROSAURO RODRIGO G. RESUELLO

Vice Mayor and Presiding Officer

Dear Honorable Members of the Sanggunian:

Herewith is the Memorandum of Agreement between the Provincial Government of Cagayan and Tuguegarao City Government relative to the Concreting of Road with Drainage at Lansones Street, San Gabriel, Tuguegarao City, for your information and appropriate action.

Thank you!

In the name of public service,

MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE City Mayor

Copy furnished:

- Provincial Government of Cagayan
- City Legal Office



MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

This Memorandum of Agreement made and entered into this ____ day of September, 2025 at Tuguegarao City, Philippines by and between:

The **PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF CAGAYAN** with principal office at the Capitol Hills, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan, herein represented by its Provincial Governor, **EDGAR B. AGLIPAY**, herein referred to as the **First Party**;

and

TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT represented by its City Mayor, MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE and herein referred to as the Second Party;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, under Section 33 of RA 7160 otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, Local Government Units may undertake cooperative undertakings for the common benefit of their constituents;

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Cagayan sees the importance of such joint undertaking for effective local governance in promoting good governance and general welfare;

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Cagayan is extending financial assistance amounting to **2,165,000.00 Php** sourced out from the Assistance to LGUs/ Various Sectors under the CY 2025 Annual Budget of the First Party (which shall herein be referred to as Project Fund) to the Second Party for the **Concreting of Road with Drainage** which shall herein referred to as the Project;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the general welfare of the residents of Gonzaga, Cagayan, the two parties voluntarily agree and stipulate the following terms and conditions:

Section 1. **The Project**. This MOA governs the implementation for **Concreting of Road with Drainage** at Lansones Street, San Gabriel, Tuguegarao City amounting to **2,165,000.00 Php**.

Section 2. **Release and use of project fund**. The First Party shall release to the Second Party the fund within _____ days from the signing of this MOA. The Second Party shall use the said fund as a counterpart of the First Party to be used solely for the above-mentioned project. The Second Party in return shall also provide a counterpart fund to complete the required fund for the Project, as stated above.

Section 3. **Period of Implementation**. The project has to be implemented within 180 calendar days from the release of the fund to the second party;

Section 4. **Monitoring.** The First Party shall monitor the implementation of the project in conformity with the approved Program of Work and specifications submitted;

Section 5. **Report and liquidation**. The Second Party shall provide the First Party with the appropriate report of implementation and will liquidate the project funds within thirty (30) days from the completion of the project or prior to the granting of succeeding financial assistance, if any. The Second Party, upon request of the First Party shall make available all papers, documents, reports and records relating to the project for inspection and examination.

this Memorandum of A writing by the Parties.	greement, in order to be valid	and binding must be mutually agreed upon in				
		ect on the date of signing hereof by the Parties all terms and conditions embodied herein.				
	WHEREOF, the Parties hereto yan, Philippines this day	o affix their signatures on this instrument in of September, 2025				
	vernment of Cagayan irst Party)	Tuguegarao City Government (Second Party)				
EDGAR B. AGLI Governor	PAY	MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE City Mayor				
WITNESSES						
1	2	3,				
Republic of the Philippin Province of Cagayan City of Tuguegarao	} S.S }					
	ACKNOWLED	GMENI				
BEFORE ME, this	_ day of 202	personally appeared:				
NAME	NAME COMMUNITY TAX # DATE & PLACE OF ISSUE					
acknowledge to me that this page in which this	at it is their free and voluntary a acknowledgement is written. ND AND SEAL, this	same persons who signed this instrument and act and deed consisting of two pages including day of 202, at				
Doc. No Page No Book No Series of 202						

Section 6. Amendment. Any modification or amendment of the terms, conditions and covenants under

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan City of Tuguegarao OFFICE OF THE CITY ENGINEER

PROGRAM OF WORK

Name of Project: Concreting of Road with Drainage Location: Lansones Street, San Gabriel, Tuguegarao City Appropriation: 2,165,000.00 Php

Source of Fund:

20% EDF Starting Date: Upon Approval

Time for Completion: 180 Calendar Days

150.00

3.00

200.00 1.00

PCCP Length (m.): PCCP Width (m.): Drainage Length (m.): Drainage Width (m.): Drainage Depth (m.):

1.00

Project Description: Road Concreting w/ Drainage Mode of Implementation: By Contract

	A FOOD INTERNAL	96	Mode of Implementation: By Contract LABOR EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENT				
SPEC	DESCRIPTION	Weight		DESCRIPTION		NEEDED	AVAILABLE
B.5	Project Billboard / Sign Board	0.49%	9% a. Bulldozer (155Hp), D65A-8				
B.7	Occupational Safety and Health	0.89%	0.89% b. Payloader (1.50 cu.m.)				
102(2)a	2)a Roadway Excavation (Surplus Common)		0.82% c. Dump Truck (10 cu.m)				
103(1)a	S(1)a Structure Excavation (Common Soil)		1.50% d. Motorized Road Grader, G710A				
105(1)a	. (1) [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1]		0.40% e. Vibratory Roller (10 m.t.), SP56				
201			3.63% f. Water Truck (1000 gal.)				
311(1)a3	1)a3 PCC Pavement (Plain) - Conventional Method, 230mm thk.		31.42% g. One Bagger Mixer				
	그리고 하는 그를 내내려면 그렇게 살아왔다면 그렇게 하는 것이 되었다. 그 아이들은 그들은 그들은 그들은 그들은 그들은 그들은 그들은 그들은 그들은 그		20.00% h. Concrete Vibrator				
405(1)a2	(1)a2 Structural Concrete 20.68Mpa		22.87% i. Concrete Screeder (5.5 Hp)				
804(4)			0.78% j. Concrete Saw, Blade ф 14" (7.5 Hp)				
1046(1)a2	046(1)a2 CHB Non Load Bearing, 150mm		17.19% k. Bar Cutter, Single Phase				
		100.00%					
SPEC	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUA	INTITY	ESTIMATED COST OF WORK		
					UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	
B.5	Project Billboard / Sign Board	each		2.00	5,056.87		10,113.74
B.7	Occupational Safety and Health	lump sum		1.00	18,164.95		
102(2)a	Roadway Excavation (Surplus Common)	cu.m.		104.00	161.91		16,838.6
103(1)a	Structure Excavation (Common Soil)	cu.m.	100.00		306.54		30,654.00
	Subgrade Preparation (Common Material)	sq.m.	450.00		18.28		8,226.00
201	Aggregate Base Course	cu.m	68.00		1,090.78	74,173.04	
	PCC Pavement (Plain) - Conventional Method, 230mm thk.	sq.m.	450.00		1,427.59	642,414.92	
404(1)a	Reinforcing Steel Bar	kg.	4,491.00		91.04	408,860.64	
405(1)a2		cu.m.		50.00 9,350.3		467,516.50	
804(4)	Gravel Fill	cu.m.		20.00	802.23		16,044.6
	CHB Non Load Bearing, 150mm	sq.m.		300.00	1,171.17		351,351.00
SKEAKDO	NN OF ESTIMATED EXPENDITURE P(COST) % OF TOTAL			4	A. Direct Cost Sub-total (ABC)		2,044,358.03
1000	The state of the s			B. Engineering Supervision			
ABOR			-	C. OCM			120,641.9
VIATERIAL							
TENTALEC	QUIPMENT	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH		D. Total Estima	stad Cost		2 465 000 0
DIRECT CO	SCT .	2,044,358.03	100.00%	D. Total estima	iteu Cost	SAY	2,165,000.00
JULE CE	· · ·	2,044,336.03	1 100,00%			JAY	2,165,000.00

Prepared by:

ENGR.

Submitted by:

ENGR. FRA

NOSCO D. MARALLAG Engineer III

Recommending Approval:

CITY FOR THE STATE OF THE STATE

Approved:

HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE City Mayor